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Teacher Development Support Organization
The Angkor Tree Project




You've Changed Lives

You’ve made quite the difference in 2021! | am so
thankful for the impact you’re making in the lives of the
community we serve. So many of these children
wouldn’t have had a chance for a quality education

without your support.

Through your generous support, you provide 159
teachers access to a life-changing training and 200
primary- and secondary school students to English

classes!

You’ve done more than that. You paved the way for a
transition from traditional teaching methods to an up-
to-date 215t century approach. Student centered
teaching, inclusion, digitalization made their entry in the

Cambodian education landscape.

As we look forward to 2022, we know you’ll be excited
to learn we are launching new training programs to help
teachers and children living in most difficult
circumstances in rural areas. With your help, we will

continue to provide every child with a trained teacher!

Sopheak Ngo, Nat Son and Mark Desmaele

Management Team
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2021 in review

More on our website
https://tdso.ngo
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Difference!




Expenses

Income

FINANCIALS

Consolidated accounts 2021

Exchange Rate

Rent

Building Maintenance
Utilities

Salaries
Insurances/medical Expenses
Staff

Other staff Cost

Staff Training Expenses
Trainee Incentives
School Materials
Volunteer Cost

Family Support

Meetings and Seminars
Representation Cost
Exceptional Cost
Membership Fees
Financial and Admin Cost
IT Cost

Donations

Donations from organisations
Grants (public)

Income from events

Other Income

usb

1.14

15,600.00 $
1,963.45$
2,023.13$

48,104.48 $

1,166.48 S
3,825.76 $
1,805.00 $
5,850.00 $
6,916.87 S
1,023.318
2,162.50$
137.69$
100.00 $
21.255$
171.06 $
386.96 $
1,082.15$

92,340.09 $

18,390.26 $
12,119.33$
35,291.24 $
1,124.99$
343.59$

67,269.40 $

EUR

0.88

13,728.00 €
1,727.84 €
1,780.35€

42,331.94 €

1,026.50 €
3,366.67 €
1,588.40 €
5,148.00 €
6,086.85 €
900.51€
1,903.00 €
121.17 €
88.00 €
18.70 €
150.53 €
340.52 €
952.29€

81,259.28 €

16,183.43 €
10,665.01 €
31,056.29 €
990.00 €
302.36 €

59,197.08 €



An Even Bigger 2022

Covid-19 has shown us the way forward for sustainable
and impactful education in Cambodia. We choose to
resolutely continue the path of modernization and
digitization of education. By doing this, thousands of
teachers and students in more remotely located villages

will enjoy quality and future-oriented education.

No-one is left behind!

Because every child had the right to a trained teacher!




The Angkor Tree Project
becomes

Teacher Development Support Organisation

Starting 15t of January our ngo will be rebranded as

Teacher Development Support Organisation, or TDSO.

This name change harmonises our image in Cambodia and
abroad and reflects well our priority : providing children

with well trained teachers.
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Better Teachers — Better Students - Better Future
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Thank you to :

Andreea, Ann, Marine, Chris, Dirk, Magda, Erik, Mario, Jean
Pierre,Ingrid, Marie, Bie, Elsy, Erik, Geert, Goedele, Michael,
Veronique, Guy, Hort, Didier, Wies, Iris, Jan, Johan, Leo,
Johannes Karel, Kathleen, Elvire, Patrick, Luc, Agnes, Manu,
Marjet, Marleen, Rene, Lutgarde, Michel, Nick, Rita, Myriam,
Serge, Jan, Steven, Suzanne, Sven, Pascale, Stefan, Vera, Rudi,
Stijn, Erwin, Monique, Werner, Wim, Dieter, Lut, Karel, Lieve,
Ghislaine, ......

Gemeentebestuur van Haacht, gemeentebestuur van
Kampenhout, Rotary Club Beveren Waas, Life Sciences nv, city
of Antwerp, 4e wereld Steunpunt, AVC, BiZapp, Cofinimmo, Rd
Engineering, Nato Charity Bazar, provincie Antwerpen,

provincie Vlaams-Brabant,



