

You've Changed Lives

You've made quite the difference in 2021! I am so thankful for the impact you're making in the lives of the community we serve. So many of these children wouldn't have had a chance for a quality education without your support.

Through your generous support, you provide 159 teachers access to a life-changing training and 200 primary- and secondary school students to English classes!

You've done more than that. You paved the way for a transition from traditional teaching methods to an upto-date 21st century approach. Student centered teaching, inclusion, digitalization made their entry in the Cambodian education landscape.

As we look forward to 2022, we know you'll be excited to learn we are launching new training programs to help teachers and children living in most difficult circumstances in rural areas. With your help, we will continue to provide every child with a trained teacher!

Sopheak Ngo, Nat Son and Mark Desmaele

Management Team



159

TEACHERS TRAINED



LANGUAGE BUDDIES

38
ENGLISH FOR TEACHERS TRAINEES

200 ENGLISH CLASS STUDENTS



759

IT FOR TEACHERS PARTICIPANTS



OF OUR STAFF OR TRAINEES INFECTED





LOCAL FAMILIES SUPPORTED

INTERNATIONAL TRAINEES





2021 in review

More on our website https://tdso.ngo



FINANCIALS

Consolidated accounts 2021			
		USD	EUR
		CSD	LOIN
	Exchange Rate	1.14	0.88
Expenses	Rent	15,600.00\$	13,728.00€
•	Building Maintenance	1,963.45\$	1,727.84€
	Utilities	2,023.13\$	1,780.35€
	Salaries	48,104.48\$	42,331.94 €
	Insurances/medical Expenses	-,	,
	Staff	1,166.48\$	1,026.50€
	Other staff Cost	3,825.76\$	3,366.67€
	Staff Training Expenses	1,805.00\$	1,588.40€
	Trainee Incentives	5,850.00\$	5,148.00€
	School Materials	6,916.87\$	6,086.85€
	Volunteer Cost	1,023.31\$	900.51€
	Family Support	2,162.50\$	1,903.00€
	Meetings and Seminars	137.69\$	121.17€
	Representation Cost	100.00\$	88.00€
	Exceptional Cost	21.25 \$	18.70€
	Membership Fees	171.06\$	150.53€
	Financial and Admin Cost	386.96\$	340.52€
	IT Cost	1,082.15\$	952.29€
		92,340.09\$	81,259.28€
		92,340.09 \$	01,239.20 t
Income	Donations	18,390.26\$	16,183.43€
	Donations from organisations	12,119.33\$	10,665.01€
	Grants (public)	35,291.24\$	31,056.29€
	Income from events	1,124.99\$	990.00€
	Other Income	343.59\$	302.36€
		67,269.40\$	59,197.08€

An Even Bigger 2022

Covid-19 has shown us the way forward for sustainable and impactful education in Cambodia. We choose to resolutely continue the path of modernization and digitization of education. By doing this, thousands of teachers and students in more remotely located villages will enjoy quality and future-oriented education.

No-one is left behind!

Because every child had the right to a trained teacher!



The Angkor Tree Project becomes Teacher Development Support Organisation

Starting 1st of January our ngo will be rebranded as Teacher Development Support Organisation, or TDSO.

This name change harmonises our image in Cambodia and abroad and reflects well our priority: providing children with well trained teachers.



Better Teachers - Better Students - Better Future

Partners:























Beveren-Waas



Thank you to:

Andreea, Ann, Marine, Chris, Dirk, Magda, Erik, Mario, Jean Pierre, Ingrid, Marie, Bie, Elsy, Erik, Geert, Goedele, Michael, Veronique, Guy, Hort, Didier, Wies, Iris, Jan, Johan, Leo, Johannes Karel, Kathleen, Elvire, Patrick, Luc, Agnes, Manu, Marjet, Marleen, Rene, Lutgarde, Michel, Nick, Rita, Myriam, Serge, Jan, Steven, Suzanne, Sven, Pascale, Stefan, Vera, Rudi, Stijn, Erwin, Monique, Werner, Wim, Dieter, Lut, Karel, Lieve, Ghislaine,

Gemeentebestuur van Haacht, gemeentebestuur van
Kampenhout, Rotary Club Beveren Waas, Life Sciences nv, city
of Antwerp, 4e wereld Steunpunt, AVC, BiZapp, Cofinimmo, Rd
Engineering, Nato Charity Bazar, provincie Antwerpen,
provincie Vlaams-Brabant,